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PORT OF OAKLAND

March 21, 1996

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Agency
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR KEEP ON TRUCKING AT
370 8TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA - FORMER ABOVEGROUND
STORAGE TANK FACILITY (ADJACENT TO FORMER BUILDING H-213)

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed please find the Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report for

the second and third quarter of 1995 at the former aboveground tank

site located at Keep on Trucking facilities.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please

call me at (510) 272-1118.

Sincerely,

= ‘Ku J

Susa Gates—

Enclosure

ce with enclosure: Richard Padovani
Rick Hiett

530 Water Street m  Jack London's Waterdront m P O. Box 2064 = Oakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 w Fax (610)272-1172 = TOD (510) 763-5703 = Cable address, PORTOFQOAK, Oakland
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PORT OF OAKLAND

August 2, 13995

Mr. Barmney Chan

Alameda Cocunty Health Care -~gency
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT, QUARTERLY SAMPLING AND
FREE PHASE PRODUCT RECOVERY AT KEEP ON TRUCKING, 370 BTH
STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA - FORMER ABOVEGROUND TANK
SPILL

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed please find the subsurface investigation report at the
former aboveground tank spill site located at Keep on Trucking in

Oakland, California. The site investigation showed continued
contamination from diesel and gasoline in both grounawater and
soil. 't appears that additiopnad data L8 needed o furthex
-‘Waraccerize the horizontal extent of the petrcleum contamination
prior to developing & corrective action plan. This would b&
schieved by using a hydraulically powered soil and groundwatex
sampling system to obtain samples from the perimeter of the cluster
-f six monitcring wells. A proposed work plan will be ssnt to you
A CRe neXC monch.

If -ou have any gquestions, please call me at (510) 272-1118
»

Sincerely,

= —

N~ Y . 10—-'"‘—

158 gagesg8

Environmental Scientist

Enclosure

~= w/out =nclcsure: Neil Werner
George Mead
Gil Jensen

cc w/ enclosure: Richard Padovani
Rick Hiett
Michel Delehunt
Michelle Heffes
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1.0 INTRODUCTION .

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. was retained by the Port of Qakland to
perform a soil and groundwater investigation and perform quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling at the Keep On Trucking facility located at 370 8th Avenue
in Qakland, California.

The site is located in a commercial area of the City of Oakland, southeast of 8th Street
(Figure 1). Keep On Trucking Company, a tenant of the Port of Oakland, previously
operated a fueling system at the site. The fueling system was removed after it was
discovered that the system was a source of diesel contamination in soil and
groundwater. During September 1993, Uribe & Associates conducted a subsurface
investigation at the site. Clayton’s subsurface investigation was performed in response
to a September 6, 1994 request from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA).

This investigation was performed to further characterize the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination at the site. This report includes resuits of quarterly
monitoring and sampling of the existing weils. In addition, interim product removal
measures were performed to address the free phase product previously identified in
one of the on-site groundwater monitoring wells. '

20 BACKGROUND

In October 1992 the United States Coast Guard (USCG) observed diesel in Clinton
Basin. A subsequent investigation by the Port of Oakiand identified diesel in the
storm drains at the Ninth Avenue Terminal. The Port of Oakland immediately began
remediation and clean up activities of the storm drains. Subsequent investigations by
the Port of Oakland indicated that the source of diesel was a leaking underground
piping system associated with a diesel aboveground storage tank (AST) at the subject
site.

During the period from December 1992 to February 1993, the fuel system was
disconnected and removed from the site. Contaminated soil was excavated and
removed from the site in April 1993. During the excavation activities a previously
unknown underground storage tank (UST) was discovered and removed from the site
by Riedel Environmental Services.

During September 1993, Uribe and Associates conducted a subsurface investigation at
the site. The investigation included installation and sampling of four monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-4). The location of these monitoring wells is shown on Figure 2.
The soil samples collected from the monitoring wells were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D). Table 1 summarizes resuits of TPH-D
analysis for the soil samples collected from monitoring well borings MW-1 through
MW-4 by Uribe and Associates.

LOTTVEAR SRSANS. 170
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Uribe and Associates performed a quarterly groundwater monitoring program for five
quarters from September 1993 through September 1994. Clayton has performed
quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site since December 1994. During both
groundwater monitoring events, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-4 and analyzed for the presence of TPH-D and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Groundwater samples collected by
Clayton tn April 1995 were also analyzed for the presence of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G). Due 1o the presence of free phase product,
groundwater samples have not been collected from MW-4 since June 1994

During the monitoring wetl development activities in September 1993, 4 to 12 inches
of free phase product was observed in monitoring weil MW-4, The monitoring weil
MW-4 was purged once per week from September to November 1993, to remove the
free phase product from the well. According to the Uribe and Associate report dated
December 2, 1993, the "bailing activities ceased on November 1, 1993, afier all the
diesel had apparently been removed. The last two weeks of bailing recorded only a
sheen still present on the water.” However, during the quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling in June and September 1994, 6 to 10 inches of free phase
product was noted in monitoring well MW-4.

Groundwater monitoring results and well construction data collected from monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-4 from September 1993 through December 1994 are
summarized in Table 2.

On September 6, 1994, the ACHCSA requested a work plan for further subsurface
investigation to:

» Delineate the extent of free phase product identified in MW-4, and
= Describe proposed remedial activities to abate the free phase product in MW-4

On February 21, 1995, Clayton submitted a work plan to address the ACHCSA’s

request. The work plan was approved by the ACHCSA on March 13, 1995 (Appendix
A). This report describes the work performed in response to the work plan.

3.0 TECHNICAL RATIONALE

Previous investigations at the subject site have indicated that soil and groundwater
contamination may exist beyond the boundaries established by monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-4. In addition, free phase product has been detected in monitoring well
MW-4 since its installation in September 1993. To further delineate the soil and
groundwater contamination, Clayton installed two monitoring wells, MW-5 and MW-6
in locations recommended by Mr. Bammey Chan of ACHCSA (see Figure 2).

3 |
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To address the free phase product in well MW-4, Clayton installed a passive skimmer
in groundwater monitoring well MW-4 on April 10. 1995. The passive skimmer is
currently collecung free phase product which enters the well using an oil-philic
membrane which only allows free phase product to pass through to a collection
reservoir. The product in the skimmer was emptied into a double contained storage
drum approximately every 2 weeks. A record of the volume removed is presented in
Appendix B.

To evaluate the groundwater flow direction and extent of groundwater contamination
at the site, groundwater depths are measured and samples are collected quarterly. The
results of the subsurface investigation and intenior product skimming activities will be
evaluated to determine future remedial actions at the site.

3.1 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work for this investigation was based on Clayton’s February 21, 1995
work plan and subsequent to the March 13, 1995 ACHCSA letter, and designed to
perform an interim remedial action and further investigate the extent of the soil and
groundwater contamination near the former AST. The following subsections describe
the additional investigative and remedial tasks performed at the subject site.

311 Health and Safetv Plan

A health and safety plan was prepared for the work outlined in the work plan in
accordance with the requirements of Title 29 of the Code of Federal Reguiations,
Section 1910.120 (29 CFR 1910.120) and Califomia Occupational Safety and Health
Admunistration (Cal/OSHA) General Industry Safety Order (GISO) 5192,

31.2 Underground Utilities Identification and Permitting

Before commencing the field actvities, Clayton obtained the necessary permits from
the Zone 7 Water Agency (Appendix C).

Prior to commencing drilling activities, Clayton contacted Underground Service Alert
(USAY} and a utility locating service to identify the utilities leading to the site. The
identified utilities were marked on the ground. Clayton did not drill within 3 feet of a
known utility line.

313 Borehole Drilling and Soil Sample Collection

To further define the horizontal extent of soil and groundwater contamination. Clavton
retained the services of a HEW, Inc., a licensed drilling contractor, to drill two
borehoies, at locations recommended by Mr. Barney Chan of ACHCSA. The
boreholes were drilled using a truck mounted drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter
holiow stem augers. The borehoies were drilled and converted into monitoring wells
MW-5 and MW-6 on March 30. 1995 (Figure 2).

-
3
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Soil samples were collected at approximately 5-foot intervals for lithologic logging
purposes, using a 2.5-inch split barrel sampler. During the drilling of the boreholes,
the soil characteristics were noted in the field. Distinguishing features such as color,
odor, and relative soil moisture content were noted (see Appendix D). To aid in
locating contamination, Clayton screened the soil cuttings during drilling using a
photoionization detector (PID), and visual senses to detect petroleum compounds. Soil
samples were coilected for laboratory analyses at 5 feet below ground surface (bgs)
from each borehole. PID readings of 153 ppm and 38.5 ppm were noted in soil
samples collected from MW-6 at 5.5 and 10.5 feet bgs, respectively. A PID reading
of 35.7 ppm was noted in a soil sample collected from MW-5 at 5.5 feet bgs. No
other positive PID readings were noted during field screening of soil samples retrieved
from both boreholes. No soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis below the
saturated zone.

Soil samples were collected in precleaned brass tubes for subsequent laboratory
analyses. The brass tubes were sealed with teflon sheets, plastic caps, and
immediately placed in a refrigerated cooler for transfer to Clayton’s State-certified
laboratory in Pleasanton, California. Legal chain-of-custody procedures were followed
for handling of soil sampies.

The soil cuttings and sampling spoils generated by the drilling process were placed
into individually labeled, Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved 55-gallon
drums and left onsite pending proper disposal based on results of the laboratory
analyses.

3.14 Monitoring Well Installation

The boreholes were converted into monitoring wells by using 2-inch diameter schedule
40 polyvinyl chiloride (PVC) casing. Monitoring well construction details are
presented in Appendix D. MW-5 and MW-6 were constructed with solid casing from
0.5 to 5-feet bgs and the well screen comprised of 0.010-inch slotted casing from 5 to
20-feet bgs. The sand pack in both wells consisted of 2/12 sand from 4 to 20 feet
bgs, extending }-foot above the screen. Bentonite seals were placed in the annular
space above the sand packs extending from 4 to 5-feet bgs. Both wells were sealed to
the surface using cement grout. The wells were secured by using locking caps in
Christie boxes raised above the surface grade by approximately 1 inch to prevent
surface run-off from entering the well heads. The depth of the top of the well screen
for monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 are included in Table 2.

Drilling and sampling activities were be conducted in accordance with Clayton’s
dniling, well construction and sampling protocols for borehole/monitoring well
installation (Appendix E), under the supervision of a Clayton geologist registered in
the State of California.

LCTIVERSRS6015.170
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3.1.5 Monitoring Well Development and Sampiinge

The well seais in the newly constructed wells were allowed to set for at least 48 hours
prior o well development. The monitoring wells were developed to increase their
yield and minimize the fine-grained matenal entering the well casing. Well
development was accomplished by removing finer materials from the natural
formations surrounding the perforated sections of the weills. Because development of
the well can volatilize contaminants, the welils were allowed to stabilize for at least 48
hours between development and the first purging/sampling event.

On Apnl 10. 1995, groundwater samples were collected from MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
MW-3, and MW-6 using ciean disposable bailers. Because 0.81-feet of free phase
product was detected in MW-4, a groundwater sampie was not collected from this
well. The groundwater samples were collected in clean laboratory supplied containers
and placed tmmediately into an iced cooler for transport to Clayton’s State-certified
laboratory for analysis. The groundwater sampling activities were conducted in
accordance with Clayton’s drilling, well construction and sampling protocols for
borehole/monitoring well installation (Appendix E). Water sampling field survey
forms are presented in Appendix F.

Water generated from well development and sampling was placed into DOT-approved,
55-galion drums and remains onsite pending proper disposal.

3.1.6 Well Head Survey

On May 10, 1995, the locations and well head elevations of monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-7 were surveyed by GeoTopo, Inc., a licensed land surveyor, using a Port
of Oakland reference datum with an elevation of 3.20 feet below mean sea level.
GeoTopo’s monitoring well survey report is included in Appendix G. GeoTopo's
surveyed elevations converted relative to mean sea level are presented in Table 2. The
locations of the wells are depicted on Figure 2.

3.1.7 Quarteriy Groundwater Monitoring and Sampiing

Clayton monitored and collected groundwater samples from the six monitoring wells,
MW-1 through MW-6, on April 10. 1995. The water sampies were delivered to the
State-centified laboratory using proper chain-of-custody procedures. Since free phase
phase product was observed in well MW-4, the thickness was noted and a water
sample was not collected. Clayton collected data on the depth to water from each well
in order to calculate the average groundwater flow direction and gradient for the
subject site.

Groundwater surface elevation measurements obtained on April 10, 1995, were used to
determine shallow groundwater flow direction beneath the site to be predominantly
west-southwest towards San Francisco Bay. The gradient magnitude varied from .02
to 0.05 feet per foot. Historical information from September 1993 to December 1994
indicated the groundwater flow direction varied from southwest to northeast.

2
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Water generated from well development and sampiing were placed into DOT-
approved. 35-gallon drums pending proper disposal.

J.1.8 Laboratorv_Analysis

During this investigation, two soil samples (one per borehole) and six groundwater
samples were collected and transported to Clayton’s State-certified laboratory in
Pleasanton, Californta.

The soil and groundwater samples were analvzed using the following United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Methods in accordance with the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) guidelines for minimum verification analyses
for leaking diesel tanks:

+ USEPA Method 8020 for BTEX

+ USEPA Method 8015 (Modified) for TPH-D

+ USEPA Method 8015 (Modified) for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(TPH-G)

The analytical results for the soil samples are presented in Table 3. Results of
analyses performed on groundwater samples are presented in Table 2. Copies of the

State-certified analytical laboratory report is included in Appendix H.

3.1.9 Skimmer Installation, Operation. and Maintenance

Clayton installed a passive skimmer in monitoring wetl MW-4 on Apri 10, 1995. The
skimmed product has been collected and transferred to a drum, with secondary
containment, on a bi-monthly basis. The table in Appendix B presents a summary of
the volume of free product recovered and the free product thickness in April, May,

and June 1995. The volume of free product recovered decreased from 0.10 gallons on
April 17 and 18, 1995 to 0.01 gallons on May 12, 1995. No free product has been
measured in MW-4 or recovered in the passive skimmer since May 12, 1995.

The contents of the drum remain onsite and will be penodically transported to a
proper disposal facility.

Clayton will continue to inspect the skimmer twice a month and perform necessary
maintenance. During the site visits the quantity of recovered product the product
thickness will be noted. The frequency of site visits may be modified based on the
rate of product recovery.

1)
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4.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Based on our field investigation and laboratory analysis our findings follow:

TPH-D was detected in the soil samples obtained from 5 feet bgs from MW-5 and
MW-6 at concentrations of 180 mg/Kg and 1,600 mg/Kg, respectively. TPH-G was
detected in the soil samples obtained from 5 feet bgs from MW-5 and MW-6 at
concentrations of 6.0 mg/Kg and 240 mg/Kg, respectively. BTEX compounds were
detected only in the soil sample obtained from 5 feet bgs from MW-5 at
concentrations ranging from 0.006 to 0.065 mg/Kg.

TPH-D was detected in groundwater samples collected from the five monitoring
wells at concentrations ranging from 330 pg/L to 10,000 ug/l.. Sampies obtained
from the two new monitoring welts MW-5 and MW-6, revealed the highest '
concentrations, 6,200 and 10,000 pg/L, respectively.

BTEX compounds were detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-5 and MW-6. Benzene was detected at concentrations of 3.1 pg/L. and
4.4 ug/L in groundwater samples collected from MW-5 and MW-6, respectively.
These concentrations exceed the MCL of 1 ug/L for benzene. BTEX was not
detected in groundwater samples collected from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3,

TPH-G was detected at concentrations of 1,100 pg/L and 1,300 pg/L in groundwater
samples collected from MW-5 and MW-6, respectively. TPH-G was not detected in
groundwater samples collected from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3.

Based on the groundwater elevations measured on April 10, 1995, the groundwater
flow direction was calculated to be west-southwest towards San Francisco Bay.
Historical information from September 1993 to December 1994 indicated the
groundwater flow direction varied from southwest to northeast.

Detectable concentrations of TPH-D were detected in the groundwater samples
collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6. Additionally, free
phase product or a sheen has been noted in well MW-4 during each well
measurement. The extent of TPH-D contamination in the groundwater has not been
defined at the subject site.

e TR S ESERTE | 7



Clayton

FNVIRONMENTAL
LONSULTANTS

* Product skimming activities have reduced the thickness of product in well MW-4
from 0.81 feet on April 10, 1995 to a sheen.on May 16, 1995,

N
This report prepared by: j)\"’"“\/(\'\v/ W\&’fu; D

George W. Mead, IV, R.G.
Project Geologist

s,

ohn F. V { R.G.
Supervisor, sciences and Remediation

This report reviewed by:

Western O tions

July 26, 1995
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Table 1
Analytical Summary for the Soil Samples
Collected by Uribe and Associates -
August and September 1993 (MW-1 through MW-4)
and CEC - March 1995 (MW-5 and MW-6)

All concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

.- Well Number: | - Depth.. | ~THP-D." [ :-TPH-G .
10.5 9 NA
MWw-1 16.0 ND NA
6.0 ND NA
MW-2 15.5 ND NA
5.0 120 NA
MW-3 15.0 3 NA
20.0 ND NA
55 7,100 NA
MW-4 10.5 520 NA
15.5 6 NA
MW-5 5.0 180 6
MW-6 5.0 1,600 240

TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ND Not detected at or above the analytical detection limit
NA Not analyzed



Tahle 2

Analyticel Sumumary for Grosndwater Samples
Colbected From Octoher 1991 through April 1995

AR Comxhirstions in Micrograms par Lite

)

Depth totop of  [Top of Casing®  [Groundwaler® Top of Casing*  |Groundwaters Depth vo FP [P Thickness
Date Depth (o Water  [Sctoen Geotopo Etevation/Clayton  |Uribe Elevation/Usibe (i feer) tin feet) TPH-D _|TPH-G {Benzene [Tolueme {Eih benzene  {Xylenes
MW 93093 5.20 3s 679 1.59 10,28 S.08INA 0.00[ 1.500 |NS ND ND ND ND
1112194 s1s 55 679 1.84 1038 $.13[NA 000 si10]Ns ND ND ND ND
_ mmd| aos|” EE 10 10.28 6.19(HA 000l si10|Ns°  |ND NT ND ND
w154 - 53 879 197 1028 5.45[NA 000 3wlNs_ Wb [no ND D
) w304 563 EXI 679 116 10.24 483[NA om0  30iNS [ND ND ND ND
______ 122294 300 ] X 179] 1028 S20{NA 000 210 |NS ND ND ND HD
41093 494 335 679 23 10.38 M|NA 000l  30|ND |ND ND ND ND
MW -2 9/2/9) 440 5.0 112 72 10.65, 6.29[NA 0.00] 1,900 |H§ 050[8D___ [ND ND
1294 475 50 712 237 1069 594[NA 0.00| 1800 [Ng ND ND ND ND
LT 101 5D 112 210 10.59 SeglNA 0.00] 1,800 [NS ND ND ND ND_
. 2 451 30 112 231 10.69) 6.08{NA 000 w70 N3 ND ND ND ND
930,94 49) 3] 141 719 1069 1.76NA 0.00] 1.200 [N§ ND ND ND ND
1172294 49 1.0 112 69 1069 £.25[NA 000  &10 NS ND IND IND ND
41093 4.03 30 112 09 10.59) 5.66[NA om| 30l D ND ND ND T
MW 093 15.20 10.0 692 428 10.54 466]NA 000] 680 |Ns ND 0.30]ND ND
11294 570 100 5392 122 10.54 484[NA 000 430 [Ny ND ND ND ND
- EEIT] n 100 692 269, 1059 631[NA D00l 6% [N§ ND IND ND ND
_ (T 186 100) 6.9 306 10.34 6.68|NA 000 20)NS  [ND ND ND ND T
97304 544 10.0; 691 1.48 1034 5.10|NA 000 480 NS ND ND NI ND
- 1212294 457 tog] 692 103 10.34 5.67{NA 000 sw|Ns " |ND ND ND NTY
41095 7.64 i0.0] 593 072 10.54 290[RA vof o lNp ) ND ND
4 2093 580 30| 878 238 1233 633 5.13 0.67] 1300 |N§ 14000 {i0.00 saoa] 23364
12 4.10 | 578 468 12.33 8.21 theen sheen| 32,000 |NS 110 4100 00[ 1500
Y314 420 0] 3 438 1233 CXE] 162 0.53] 410,000 [NS 140.00] 20,00 4100] Yo
294 138 39| 8.i8 490 12.33 143 333 0.30[ns NS |Ns NS NS NS
93094 480 $9| L7 i 12.33 733 480 0.00/NS LS N . O NS
—— | 1272794 347 o — Y123 E 35 8 Osybs  INs_ INs NS [Ns S
__weesl T Ty A0 498 nn 15 1% 0.81[NS NS NS NS N§ s
5116795 147 50 371 i2.33 9.8 107 0.00]NS NS Ng NS NS NS
W-5 471V 4.64 3.0 4 00{NA NA 4.64 000§ £,200] 1100 3. 10/ 2! [
MwW.s 410595 412 s/ 434[NA NA 412 0 Lm Jdﬁ D, ]
Fp Free Phase
TPH-B) Totsl petroleum hydrocarbons as Diesel
NA Not Applicable
ND Not Detected 9 or abave anulytlcal detection limity
N§ Not Sampled

.

Elevation felative 1o mexn sen level

Elevation reference ankown

Page |
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APPENDIX A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICE AGENCY’S
APPROVAL LETTER



ﬁLAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

":' 3 :l‘
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RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.

March 13, 1995 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.

SLIC # 3335 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. K #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Ms. Susa Gates (510)567-6700

Port of 0akland

530 Water st.

P.0O. Box 2064

Oakland CA 94604-2064

Re: Comment on Revised Work Plan. for Limited Subsurface
Investigation and Free Product Recovery at Keep On
Trucking, 370-8th Ave., Oakland CA 94606

Dear Ms. Gates:

Our office has completed our review of the above referenced work
plan which modifies and replaces the original December 22, 1994
version. The modifications were discussed with myself and Mr.
Dariush Dastmachi of Clayton Environmental Consultants. In
essence, the locations of the two additional monitoring wells
proposed were moved to better determine the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination in the area of monitoring well Mw-4.
In addition, a free product skimmer is proposed to be installed
in monitoring well MW-4.

This work plan is acceptable and this field work should be
implemented as soon as possible with following additions/
modifications: _

1. Please contact me at least 48 hours prior to the field work
so I may arrange to be present if possible.

2. DPlease survey the wells at this site relative to mean sea
level.

3. Based on the relative high levels of benzene being detected
in MW-4, please add the parameter, TPHg, to the analysis of the
soil and groundwater samples.

4. The installation of a free product skimmer should be
considered a temporary remedial action. A Corrective Action
Plan, CAP, per Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2725
should also be in your immediate plans. Please update your
attempts to complete a CAP in your future quarterly monitoring
reports. As mentioned in my prior letter, perhaps the
investigation on the underground diesel tank can be scheduled
along with this field work. :
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FREE PHASE PRODUCT RECOVERY FIELD MEASUREMENTS



FLOATING PRODUCT REMOVAL FROM PASSIVE SKIMMER IN MW

KEEP ON TRUCKING
370 8th Street
Oakland, California

Clayton Project No. 58560.15
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MONITORING WELL PERMIT
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5887 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE {510) 484-2600
FAX {510) 462-2914
[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION
[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE| [FOR OFFICE USE]

LOCATION OF PROVECT Koo o Ay Tt Chi fn PERMIT NUMBER
270 s Lo 15 v LOCATION NUMBER

O bt il '

P

CLIENT
Name oyt /J\J Ca 'y Wg PERMIT CONDITIONS
Address  C 25 (avea O Voce .
Cty COgp Lk Lp__ Th LA, = s Circled Permit Requiraments Apply _
APPLICANT
Name c\frjlq - b&w — C&«.Té\ cfhw‘»rjv\w.-.o‘).f& GENERAL

24

o St T fr [P Fa
Q

™ FLE—VS &
T,
p__ ¥ L 2

1. A permit application should be submitted 50 as v amive at the
Zone 7 office five gays prior 1o Droposed starting date.
Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days afier compistion of permitted

Address jz Wi
City P! eosgpn Hpn 6 car T
: v

TYPE OF PROJECT
Welt Construction

Geatechnical investigaton

work the original Department of Water Resources Water Wall
Driliers Repart or equivaient tor wali Projects, or drilling logs
and location sketch for geatechnical projacts,

Cathodic Protecton Generai 3 Permit is void i project nat bagun within 80 days of approvai
Water Supply : Cormamnation Z date.
Menronng X Waell Destruction - B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum suriace seal thickness is two inches of cament grout
PROPCSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by remie.
Domestic industnaj Other 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 fest for municipal and industrial weils
Municipa Irrigation or 20 feet for dornestic and irmgation weiis unless a lesser
depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
DRILLING METHOD: monnoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 faet.
Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger X C. GEQTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hola with compactad cuttings or
Cabte Cther ngavy bentonite ano upper two taet with compacted matetial. iIn
areas of known or suspecteg comamination, tremied cement grout
DRILLER'S LICENSENG._C 67— 5 ¢/ &/ shall be used in place of compacted cumings.
‘ D. CATHODIC. Fill hole anove ANage zone with conerete placed by
WELL PROJECTS framie.
Orili Hote Diameter 7 i Maximum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Ses antached,
Casing Diameter Z Dapth RO &
Suriacs Seal Deoth  J=7 1. Number 27
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numoer of Barings 2. Maximum
Hote Diameter E in. Depth Z‘_f_ f.
’ .
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 3/2995
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE "=/ Jm 578 <
ST Approved Date

I hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this perrEt and Alameda

County Crdinance No. 73-68.

APPLICANT S

Date 3% 7/? =

91992

SIGNATURE LJQ/Z }? V U, 7
-~ <
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BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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PRAOJECT: Fort of Oakliand=keep on Trucking
DRILL RIG: Hollow Stem Auger
INITIAL GW DEPTH: 5 1t.

DATE: 3/30/85
HOLE DIA: 8 in.
FINAL 8W: 4.84 tt

N D

LOSGED BY: Ricnarg Silva
SAMPLER: Split Spoon
HOLE ELEY. 9.99 . MSL

73] 4} —_
2|8 w| 8
5 ol &2 € WELL CONSTRUCTION
DESCRIPTION el I N 1 S CETAL
815|858 2
2| & o ———— Chvisty Bor
1]
SILTY GRAVEL: brown (IO YR, 4/2), most, 11! matermi y T o
- .
] : :' % "
-1
— 3
e
SILTY SAND: black (7.5 YR, 2/0), fine gramed, very loase, 5 = 2
waler saturateg 2
PID reaaing = 35.7 ppm VOCs B 55 1t bps = -
g
CL ;'?-' C T
%_ ”
%— E ]
%- 6 -
CLAY: dark gray (2.5 YR, 4/0), vary soft. maist %—-IG— 2

PID reeding = O ppm YOCs £ 1G5 1t bgs

Clayton Environmental Consultants

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, California

Notes:

Prolect Ng.
Sasaqus

Pape 101 2
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FADJECT: Port of Dakliang-Keep on Trucking DATE: 3/30/85 LOGGED BY: Richarg Sliva
DRILL RIE: Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIA: 8 In. SAMPLER: Spi!t Spoon
INITIAL GW DEPTH: 5 11. FINAL 6W: 4.84 11, HOLE ELEV,.: 9.89 11, MSL
EE Lér s w E
= | WELL CONSTRUCTION
DESCRIPTION E = I Y DETAIL
- o 5’ | x
< w| o
218 &
|
cL 9’/ ¢ =17
%_ 13— =
% 14— =
CLAY: dark gray (2.5 YR, 4/0), moist, very sott % — 15 — 2
P10 reading = O ppm VOCs @ 155 1 bgs / - -
%'- 1?'-! = -——WMPH
%— ra-? -
%— 16—
7
Bottam af Borng € 20 1t bgs =20+
2
freparag Ey.r‘Da% /{ 25 L
— 28—
/ Ur4 S
Aporoveg By/Oate: - -
23]
=24 =
. Notes:
Clayton Environmental Consuttants g

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, Cakfornia Pope 201 2
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FROJECT: Port of Dakiand-Keep on Trucking DATE: 3/30/85 LOGGED BY: Richard Siva
DRILL AIG: Hollow Stem aAuger HOLE DIA. 8 In. SAMPLER: Split Spaon
INITIAL GW GEPTH: {1. FINAL BW: 4.12 1¢, HOLE ELEY.: 1.88 11, MsL
TEHIRFE
o | T |W o WELL CONSTRUCTION
DESCRIFTION < - A DETAIL
4] a g |=| =
& - w o
S| & 2 [ ———— Civisty Box
[Cone. o 2.0 © o= '
SILTY GRAVEL: brown (10 YR, 4/2), mamt, 1l materg| Flll % "
E-
7 Q \\\H—— Cenent Erout Sem
N N
2 - Q N
N
J NN
T N
. i
%h 4 ]
SILTY CLAY: very dark gray (10 YR, 3/1), tirm, moist %— 5 — - —
PID reading = 153 pom VOCs B 5.5 1t bgs %. - E
%— il
%— 8 —
%_ Ny
SILTY CLAY: back (7.5 YR, 2/0), moist, 0ad 1 t /—-! - Sch40 Siotted
nyaragen sulilde ogar " y Taiasnia. / 0 H r""l't- (0000
P10 resaing = 38.5 ppm VOLs B 105 1t bps /- -
%‘- 1 —
2]
. Notes:
Clayton Environmental Consultants ——
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, California Page | of 2
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PROJECT: Port ot Dakiand~Keep on Trucking DATE: 3/30/85 LOGGED BY: Richard Siva
DRILL RIG: Holtow Stem Auger HOLE OIA: 8 In. SAMPLER: Spilt Spoon
INITIAL GW DEPTH: ft. FINAL BW: 4.2 11, HOLE ELEV. 11.88 1. MSL
TERra
S|l o | |4 S WELL CONSTRUCTION
DESCRIPTION SlE & B 5 DETALL
B ] - x
B = n o
w - -l
= o @
I
m W 2 =
%— 13- =
%- 14 =i
SILTY CLAY: very gark orey {10 YR, 3/1), hyaragen suiide % — 5 — ) §
agar E
PID reading = 32.8 ppm ¥OCs P 155 1t bos / - H é
%- 16— =
%— 17 = = -— 2/12 Sand Pack
%— 8 A=
%— =
Sea snel fragments % - - =
72
Battam of Boring 2 20 1t bgs
e O}
Prepereg B-,mm% ¥ M{" L
-
é
Appraved Ev!uatW/i *> L
—23
24
. Notes: Project N
Clayton Environmental Consuitants femilg

1282 Quarry Lane
Plteasanton, California Page 2 or2
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PROTOCOLS FOR BOREHOLE/MONITORING WELL
INSTALLATION
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DRILLING, WELL CONSTRUCTION, AND SAMPLING PROTOCOLS
FOR
BOREHOLE/MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

BOREHOLE INSTALLATION

Clayton Environmental Consuitants. Inc. acquires the proper governmental agency permits to bore,
drill. or destroy all proposed boreholes and monitoring wells that intersect with groundwater
aguifers and writes a heaith and safety plan.

Clayton subcontracts only with drillers who possess a current C-57 water well contractor’s license
issued by the State of California and whose personnel have attended the OSHA 40-hour
Hazardous Materials Safety Training. Prior to starting work. a "tailgate" safety meeting including
discussion of the safety hazards and precautions relevant to the particular job will be held with all
personnel working on the job. Well drillers are identified on permit applications.

Borings are drilled dry by hollow- or solid-stem. continuous flight augers. Augers, drill rods, and
other working components of the drilling rig are steam-cleaned before arrnving onsite to prevent
the introduction of contaminants. These components are also steam-cleaned between borings
away from boring locations, Cleaned augers, rods, and other components are stored, and/or
covered when not in use.

Our bore logs include a detailed description of subsurface stratigraphy. . Clayton examines the soil
brought to the surface by drilling operations, and samples undisturbed soil every 5 feet or as
otherwise specified. Soil cuttings are screened for hydrocarbon contamination using a
photoionization detector. Boring logs are filled out in the field by a professional geologist, civil
engineer. engineering geologist who is registered by the State of California, or a technician who is
trained and working under the supervision of one of the previously mentioned persons, using the
Unified Soil Classification System.

SOIL SAMPLING

Sotl samples are taken every 5 feet, at areas of obvious contamination, or as otherwise specified,
with a California modified split-spoon sampler that is lined with three six-inch brass tubes. The
sampler and rod are inserted into the borehole to the current depth and a hammer of known
weight and height above the sampler are allowed to free-tall onto the rod, advancing the assembly
18 inches into undisturbed soil. Clayton uses the number of blows necessary to drive the sampler
mto the ground to help evaluate the consistency of materiais encountered. The sampler is then
pulied from the borehole and disassembled, and the three brass tubes are separated for inspection
and labeling.

Clayton uses new brass liners or liners cleaned with a trisodium phosphate (TSP) solution, double
rinsed with clean tap water, and air dried prior to each sampiing. The sampier is also cleaned
with TSP and rinsed with tap water between sampling events,

Soil samples selected for laboratory anaiysis are left in the brass liners. sealed with aluminum foil
and plastic caps, taped for air tightness. labeled. and immediately placed into a pre-cooled ice
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chest chilled to iess than 4°C. Labeis contain the following information: site name. date and time
sampted. borehole number and depth. and the sampler’s initials. The samples are transported
under chain-of-custody to a state-certitied laboratory. The laboratory analyzes soii sampies within
the prescribed hoiding time. storing them at temperatures beiow 4°C at all times.

Pending resuits of laboratory analysis. excess drilling and sampling cuttings are piaced into
Department or Transportation (DOT)-approved drums. labeied with the name of the site. address,
and wetl number. and left at the site. Uncontaminated soil may be disposed of bv the client. Soil
found to contain levels of contaminants above locai or state action levels wiil require that the
client dispose of it in accordance with hazardous waste reguiations. At the client's request. we
will assist with the disposal of contaminated soii,

WELL CONSTRUCTION

Boreholes are converted to monitoring wells by placing 2-inch or 4-inch diameter weil casing with
flush-threaded joints and slotted screen into the borehole. Construction materials include
polyvinvi chioride (PVC), stainiess steei. or tow carbon steel. The most suitable material for a
partcular instailation wiil depend on the parameters to be monitored. All screens and casings
used are in a contaminant-iree condition when piaced in the ground. No thread lubrication is
used. other than tetlon tape, for connecting the casing segments.

Wells extend at least 10 feet into the upper saturated zone. but do not extend through any clay
layers greater than 5 feet that are below the shallow water table. The standard practice for wells
instafled at hvdrocarbon contamination sites is to construct a weil with a 20-foor long perforated
interval extending 15 feet below and 3 feet above the water table in an unconfined aquifer. The
top of the well is solid casing. The annuiar space of the borehole is backfilled with washed, kiln-
dried sand to a point at least 1 foot above the siotted screen. A seal above the filter pack is
formed by placing a 1- to 2-foot layer of bentonite pellets on top of the sand. The bentonite
petlets are moistened by pouring clean tap water down the hole so that they can expand and seal
the annulus. A neat cement grout is piaced above the bentonite seal and brought to the ground
surtace.

Well casings are vrotected from surface contamination. accidentai damage. and unauthorized entry
or tampering with water-ught locking caps on the weil casings. The caps are usually surrounded
by a concrete vauit. Wells are clearty idenufied with a metal tag or other device where the
following information is recorded: well number, depth to water. depth of well, casing data
inciuding location of screened intervai,

WELL DEVELOPMENT

The well seal in newtv developed weils must set up for 48 to 72 hours prior to development.
Since cevelopment of the well can volatiiize contaminants present. the weil must aiso settle for at
least 48 to 72 hours between deveiopment and the first purging/sampiing incident.

All monuoring weils are initiaily deveioped to clean the weil and stabilize sand. gravel. and
disturbed aguifer materials around the screened internal perforations. Wells are deveioped by
pumping (o1 bailing) and surging untl water turbidity and specific conductance stabilize. In some
cases. where wells are mnstalled in iow permeability formations and the wells purge drv. the well
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is allowed to recover and is purged dry three times. Clean tap water is introduced into the well if
it does not recover rapidly enough.

Pending results by laboratory analysis, purge water from well development and sampling is
placed into DOT-approved drums, labeled with the name of the site, address, well number, and
left at the site. Uncontaminated water may be disposed of by the client. Water found to contain
levels of contaminants above local or state action levels requires that the client dispose of it in
accordance with hazardous waste requirements. At the client’s request, we can assist with the
disposal of contaminated purge water.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

To collect a representative sample of the groundwater, stagnant water within the well casing and
filter material must be purged and fresh aquifer water allowed to replace it. The water is purged
from the well by pumping or bailing at least three well volumes. Well volumes are calculated by
measuring depth to groundwater to the nearest 0.01 foot upon arrival at the well before any
purging has begun. Groundwater samples are collected only after purging has been of sufficient
duration for pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity to stabilize. When purging low-yield
wells, the wells are purged to dryness. When the well recovers to 80% of the depth measured
upon arrival, samples are collected. -

Field sampling logs maintained for each well include:

Monitoring well identification

Static water level, before and after pumping
Well depth

Condition of water prior to purging (e.g., amount of free product)
Purge rate and volume ‘

pH, temperature. and conductivity during purging
Time purged

Time of sample collection

Sampling method

Name of sampler

Climatic conditions

¢ = & & & & & & & & @

Water samples are collected using clean teflon bailers. All equipment that contacts samples is
thoroughly cleaned before arrival at the site and between sampling events.

Water is collected in clean laboratory-supplied containers, labeled, placed immediately into an ice
chest pre-cooled to 4°C, and transported to Clayton’s laboratory for analysis. One trip blank will
be furnished in accordance with our quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program.

All samples are collected in such a manner so as to minimize the volatilization of a sample due to
agitation and/or transfer from bailer to sample container. Samples are collected so that
contaminants most sensitive to volatilization are sampied first.

Preservatives are not added to any sample, unless instructed. If requested, they are supplicd by
Clayton’s laboratory.
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All sample containers are labeled in the field. Labels contain the following information: project
name. sample identification number, project number, date and time of collection. and sampler’s
initials.

Under no circumstances are sealed sample containers opened by anyone other than the laboratory
personnel who perform the requested analyses. If it is necessary for samples or sample chests to
leave the immediate control of the sampler prior to delivery to the laboratory, for example during
shipment by an overnight shipper, a custody seal is placed on each sample container and/or
sample chest to ensure that the samples have not been tampered with during wansportation. The
custody seal is signed by the sampler, and the date and time that the seal was placed is recorded.
The elapsed time between sample coliection and delivery to the laboratory never exceeds 48
hours. Water samples are not held for more than 4 days prior to analysis and are kept at 4°C at
all times.

To document and trace samples from time of collection. a signed chain-of-custody record is filled
out by the sampier and accompanies the samples through the laboratory analyses. The compieted
chain-of-custody is included with the analytical report from the laboratory.

- REFERENCES

Groundwater Monitoring Guidelines, Revised February 1990. Alameda County District
Groundwater Protection Program.

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual: Guidelines for Site Assessment, Cleanup,
and Underground Tank Closure, May 1988. State of California LUFT Task Force.

Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tanks. Revised November 1989. North Coast, San Francisco Bay, and Central Valley regions of
the California State Water Quality Control Board.

Standards for the Construction and Destruction of Wells and Other Deep Excavations in Santa
Clara County, Revised June 1989. Santa Clara Valley Water District,
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
s —
Job # _SWSLo. (B Site: KEEF or Trwcwivs Date: Arrie (2155
Well # _urw~| Sampling Team: K. S,eva
Sampling Method: [D/SPosspic Fhii v
Field Conditions: %SK(FF-E: LOREM Sttt R fr e

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This well: S b, ELLE  Diepq P Lld=
Wk=elep wiTH PETrdces— THE, TpLe RAE < ™

"

Total Depth Depth to Water

Of Well: 152/ feet Time: _//32O0 Before Pumping: _ii‘i Test
Diameter | Purge

Volume 7

Height of 2-inch 4-jnch Volume Factor Jo Purge

water , —

Column: /0. 07 feat * .B5 = L e} gal * 5 = 8- a_é_—_

Depth Purging From: _&L feet Time Surging Begins: 113

Notes on Initial Discharge: i o il : S Ful obep

—Time _  Volume Purged _ oH gonguerayizy T Notgs
(37 Z —Capr. A Zeoo 4 179 R=UR 2 - 2
1139 doGa LB Zeoo 184 lrepr TPEED
(9S —E A /W 2o00 J- 9.5 &ééiﬁ
1147 B-Grr - 4.8 2000+ (2.3 Ceepp TRSEO

EWATER.TBL (11/21/88)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

/ .
Job # SBELO.1E site: _KEEL ou [P i Date: _fpeq, i-Nidd-ul

well # _/M(J-2 Sampling Team: ‘. =PRI

Sampling Method: [/spPeocum, r areste

Field Conditions: _Lefnp =p/fe . cowpm i (LA

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: B M s I Bl P nefP e

MM iz [N, T2 RETECGET™ T otu) T Fo i T s oo

Total Deptn | Depth to water
of Well: f"rl G2 Teet Time: _L& Before Pumping: ﬁ D3 tem
Diameter ' Purge
Volume
Heignt of 2:-inch  4-ineh Volume Factor Bu
water _ A —factor Io Purge
Column: _/o. 8% feet = @ 85 = _l_“/’_fl_ gal * = = 8.72
Deptn Purging From: 7% _ feet Time Surging Begins: [ 347
Notes on Initial Discharge: CAfpre
—Iime  VYolume Purged _ oM conauctivisy T Notes
2@ 2 — Crae L.B Zoos £ /8.0 Sty - Bl
/Yoo ¥ttt A 2000 L /B CLEAE FQ&L“
b=k '
-G

EWATER.TEL (11/21/88)




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

5
Jab # EES@D.f& Site: A/EFP D R e K i & Date: Apgy, A=PNA 4 3~

Well # _/1lo—2 Sampling Team: L. S vh

Sampling Method: _D/5FPosupie P eqz

Field Conditions: _Lifxg =y /e 42 AtZ_ LA n
i

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Samplmg This wgll. Lee Brclro/Be s Diepif

UOKSE LOLsHED D) 7as D_é;v_-‘ggg/?‘ T ns T AP E Erordsm=1

Total Depth Depth to Water

of Well: (1. 46 feet Time: (227 BeTore Pumping: Z.éf teat

, Diameter Purge

Volume

Height of 2-inch 4-inch \Jolume Factor Jo Purge

Water

GColumn: /.84 fgar = @ .65 LB gal * < = Z, i:

Depth Purging From: (9  feet Time Surging Begins: {Z-& 2~

Notes on Initial Discharge: P/ arxr

——Time  volume Purged __oH _  conductivity T Notes
/T4 3 Pl Y. D r.2 lazhd L&.27 ¥ A ‘
| 2.4 Y— o xr b.® 2000 + 8.7 LLEAR ?f.i“ff:@
12657 o = Erp (8 2000 + (8.8 Criag ‘ '
12-5% B ~Crpy, B 2002 + / Y, m

EWATER.TBL (11/21/88)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # \’“9510-5]{ site: _Keer Dy T e £ li/G Date: _Appqi /7, (§95—
Well # _/u)—-< Ssampling Team: B Sseva— /
Sampling Method: D= POEAE L RAy =

Field Conditions: (cfde Skips e DDy

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: ol B A e/ BLe gq_u_g

LB (O hes plB Dy 4D ) T DL gy — Tl sl TR E Ao h SN

Total Depth Depth to Water

of Well: /4 44 feet Time: (43> Before Pumping: % _ test
Diameter Purge

Volume

Height of 2-inch 4-ineh Volume Factor Jo_Purge

Water , -—

Column: _ /& BO feat = 8§ = 2,37 ga1+__ < . U.BK

Deptn Purging From: _/L feet Time Surging Begins: ‘ 14 jE :

Notes on Initial Discharge: Wary Wr;.#,, Sre. T

/5/%;3(@# |

——Time Yolume Furged _pH Conductivity I Noteg

1437 S-bae b4 2600 { 6. 2oLDY
ju 24 b —Gp lo O 200+ Ll &etwpy
Ldd T 6o b ! Zo00 + [l./ Croup o
pre -k L4 Zooo £ |4 Lroun

EWATER.TBL (11/21/88)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

3 _ |
Job # SBSLOE site: AEEP ow | Puck (UE Date: _APRI -2
Well # _Mw-—p sampling Team: _Bicitrarr <ircwq.

Sampling Method: D/spomppep s o7

Field Conditions:

Describe Equipment 0-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Total Depth Depth to water

of well: 20, 04 feet Time: /)& Before Pumping: 4. i _ feet
i
Diameter Purge
Volume ‘
Height of 2-jnch  4-inch Volume Factor Jo Purge
Water : — _
Column: 1S5 %% fest * ' 65 = _2.5¢ gal* & = (2.9

Depth Purging From: Z-& feet Time Surging Begins: /<Sz2o

Ay

Notes on Initial Discharge: éﬁzﬂ"f”ﬁ/-"; S LT, TR e OTD P

— Time Yolume Purged __pH Conductivity I Notes
| S 25 CRN LS .8 2000+ /Q.f Seoupy, ODop—
[So ol LB 20004 -6 L gl oDop—
Y 9 -Gac P Zopo + 1.5 Creae 'aoa;b‘ '

JE2R (V-Gae b, 9 2000 + /7 o CAELp  DDOE_
!

EWATER.TBL (11/21/88)



Clayton

CSVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

APPENDIX G

GEOTOPO INC. MONITORING WELL SURVEY REPORT




GEOTOPO
T 'SURVEYING - MAPPING - GISACADD SERVICES

> e RIGHT OF WAY SERVICES
FAX TRANSMISSION
GEOTOPO INC.
To: (feorge M. (Clayton Environmental) Date: July 12, 1995
Fax #: 426-0106 . Pages: 1. including this cover sheet.

From: Ken Alcock

Subiect:  Bench Mark info.

COMMENTS:

George,
Reference 1o mean sea level per the Port of Qukland is 3.2' bejow mean sea level.
Tius would be for the wells we located out on 8th and Embarcadero,

Thank you

Ken Alcock
Survey Tech,

1611 Telegraph Ave., Suite 488. Oakland CA 94613 » (510) 763-2239 « Fax (510) 763-6401
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1252 Quarry Lane
P.O. Box 9019
Pleasanton, CA 94566
{510} 426-2600

fax (510) 426-0106

July 7, 1995

Mr. Dariush Dastmaichi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,
1232 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

ADDITIONAL REPORT

Client Ref.:

Clayton Project No.:

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our additional anal
samples received on April 10,
April 24, 1995. As requested,
provided for all samples previo
enclosed is a copy of the Chain
receipt of these samples.

results for TPH

-of-Custody rec

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you.
quesTtions concerning this report, please conta
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426

Sincerely,

Pebiad Zgpeta 4

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Directer, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office

HAH/ses

Attachments

Clavion Emvronmental Consuttants, Inc. “tiant: -

rnniuty Wirndsor, ON T-

usly analyzed for BTEX.

Y

Tuthammton. i,

58560.18
95041.43

ytical laboratory report for the
1995 andg originally reported on

-Gascline are
Also
ord acknowledging

If you have any
ct Suzanne
-2657.

N Franrises AT IS

ssneaq, LK.
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Page 2 of ¢
Analytical Results
for '
Clayton Envirconmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No. 95041.43

Sample Identification: Mw-1 Date Sampled: 04/10/95
Lab Number: 9504143-01¢C Date Received: 04/10/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/13/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/13/95
Method Reference: EPA B8015/B020 Analyst: WAS
. Method
' Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # , {(ug/L) {ug/L)

BTEX/Gasoline .

Benzene ) 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene : 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene ‘ 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes _ -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)

a,a.a—Trifluorotoluene - 98-0B-8 108 _ 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Informaticn not available or not applicable



Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No. 95041.43

——— eoan
£ NVIRTINME NTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of B

Sample Identification: Mw-2 : Date Sampled: 04/10/95
Lab Number: 89504143-02¢C Date Received: 0D4/10/85
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER ‘ Date Prepared: 04/13/95
Preparaticn Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/13/95
Method Reference: EPA B015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gaspline
Benzene ' 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene : 108-88-13 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-¢ ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenas -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrocgates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
g,a,a~Trifluorotoluene 98-08-18 102 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or agbove limit of detection
-t Information not available or not applicable
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CONSLLTANTS

Page 4 of E
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No. 95041.43

Sample Identification: Mw-3 - Date Sampled: 04/10/95
Lab Number: : 9504143-03C Date Received: 04/10/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/13/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 ‘ Date Analyzed: D4/13/95
Method Reference: EPA B015/8B020 Analyst; WAS

Method

Detection

Concentration Limit

Analyte : CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethvlbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene : 108-88-3 ND 0.3
c-Xylene 95-47-¢ ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gascline -- ND .- 50
Surrogates Recoverv (%) Qc L;Eétﬁ (%)

g.8,2-Trifluorotoluene 98~08-8 108 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Irnformation not available or not applicable



Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No. 95041.43

—mar wrvan
ENVIROMALE S T4
CONSULTANTS

Page § of 8

Sample Identification: MwW-5 - Date Sampled: 04/10/95
Lab Number: 9504143-04C Date Received: 04/10/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/14/95
Preparaticn Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/14/95
Methcd Reference: EPA 8015/802C ' Analyst: WAS

Method

Detection

Concentration Limit

Analyte CAS # (ug/L} (ug/L)

BTEX/Gagcline

Benzene _ 71-43-2

3.1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.9
Toluene 108-88-3 ND
o-Xylene . 95-47-¢6 4.8
p.M-Xylenes - 6.5
Gascline -- 1100

Surrogates _ : Recovery (%)

g.a,a~Triflvorotoluene 98-08-8 83

ND:  Not detected at or above limit cf detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
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Page 6 of B
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
- Client Reference: 5B8560.18
Clayton Project No. 95041.43

Samplile Identification: Mw-6 - Date Sampled: 04/10/95%
Lab Number: 5504143-05¢C Date Received: 04/10/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/14/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/14/895
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Anglyst; " WAS
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit

Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)

BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene T1-43-2 4.4 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.7 0.3
Toluene 108-8B-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene : 95-47-¢ ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- 0.8 0.4
Gasoline -- 1300 50
Surrogates ( Recovery (%) C Limits:

g.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-58 98 50 - 180

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detecticn
--: Information not available or not applicable
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Page 7 cf &
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No. 95041.43

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lab Number: 9504143-07Aa ) Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER . Date Prepared: (4/13/95-
Preparaticn Method: = EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/13/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Metheod
Detection
Concentration - Limitc
Analyte CAS # (ug/L} (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Tocluene 1p08-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
P.m-Xylenes . ‘ -- ND 0.4
Gascline ' -- ND 50
Surrogates | Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 88-08-8 107 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference:
Clayton Project No. 95041.43

Analytical Results
for

Sample Identification: See Below -
Lab Number:

9504143

58560.18

Date Received:
Date Extracted: 04/14/95

T AN P MNTES

ENVIROWMF NG A,
CONSLLTANTS

Page 8 of &

04/10/95

Sample Matrix/Media: Date Analyzed: 04/18/95
Extraction Method: EPA 3510
Method Refeaerence: EPA BO1l5 (Modified)
Method

‘ Detectio:
Lab Sample Date TPH~-D Limit
Number ZIdentification Sampled {ug/L) {ug/L)
-01 MW~ 1 04/10/95 330 50
-02 MW-2 04/10/95 550 50
-03 MW-3 04/10/95% B30 50
-04 Mw-5 - 04/10/95 6200 50
-03 MwW-6 04/10/95 10000 50
-07 METHOD BLANK -- ND 50

ND: Not detected at or above limir of detection
-=: Information not availahle or not applicable

TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from C10 to

& Sample does not match the typical diesel patterm.
Sample appears to be & mixture of diesel and oil,

C42 quantitated as diesel.
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Pleasanton, CA 94566
- | ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (570 0106 CONSULTANTS

July 14, 1995

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

- Pleasanton, CA 94566

ADDITIONAL REPORT
Client Ref.: 59007.00
Clayton Project No.: 95034.44

Dear Mr. Dastmalichi:

Attached is our additional analytical laboratory report for
the samples received on Marchn 30, 1895. As requested on
July 10, 1995, samples 01 and 05 were analyzed for TPH-Gas.
Also enclosed is a copy of the Chain-of-Custody record
acknowledging receipt of these Samples.

Please note that any unused porticn of +the samples will be
discarded after May 13, 1995, unless you have reguested
Otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. TIf yYou have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne Haus,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657. '

Sincerely,

Harriotte A, Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratery Services
San Francisco Regional Office
HAH/caa

Attachments

Clavton £rmvaronmental Consuttants, inc. - Detroit . HNew YOrk | Newate > Atlanta El R b
TTnoMNu 0 Windsor, ON 0+ T veema - Torem s UG LG Luthamoten. L .. —ieshead, LLK.



Analytical Results
for
Clayton Envirconmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 359007.00
Clayton Project No. 9503¢4.44

Te-anat whFha

ENVIRUINMENTAL
CORSLLTANTS

Page 2 of §

Sample Identification: MW-6 AT 5FT BGS : Date Sampled: 03/30/95
Lab Number: 9503444-012 Date Received: 03/30/95
Sample Matrix/Media: SOLID Date Prepared: 04/06/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/06/95
Method Reference: EPA B015/B0O20 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene - 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
Toluene , 108-88-3 ND 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.005
Gasclire . ~- 240 2 0.3
Surrogactes - Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 58-08-8 BS 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detectian
--: Information not available or not applicabie

Results are reported on =z wet-welght basis, as received.
& Sampie appears to be weathered gasoline.
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Page 3 of ¢
Analytical Results
. for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 59007.00
Clayton Project No. 95034.44

Sample Identification: MW-5 AT SFT BGS Date Ssampled: D3/730/85
Lab Number: 9503444-05A Date Received: 03/30/95
Sample Matrix/Media: SOLID Date Prepared: 04/06/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/06/95
Method Reference: EPA 8013/8020 Analyst: : WAS

Method

Detection

Concentration Limit

Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

"BTEX/Gascline

Benzene 71-43-2 0.020 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.020 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 0.006 0.005
o-Xylene ' 95-47-6 0.020 0.005
‘p.m~-Xylenes - - 0.045 0.005
Gasoline -~ 6.0 a 0.3
Surrogates ‘ Recovery (%) Limit

4,a,2-Trifluerotoluene 9B8-08-8 109 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
~7: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reporzed on a wet-weight basis, as received.
2 Sample appears to be weathered gasoline.




Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 59007.00
Clayton Project No. 95034.44

T aAnAY AVSAA

EMVIRONMENTAL
CUNSULTANTS

Page 4 of 5

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK - Date Sampled: --
Lab Number: 9503444-08a ' Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: SOLID Date Prepared: 04/06/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/06/55
Method Reference: EPA B013/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg}
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND "0.005
Teluene 108-88-23 ND 0.0058
c-Xylene ‘ 95-47-6 ND 0.005
D.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.005
Gascoline -- ND 0.3
Surrogates Recoverv (%) C Limi
a.a8,a-Trifluorotoluene S8-~-0B8-8B 108 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicablie

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
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Page 5 of 5.
Analytical Results
: ‘ for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 59007.00
Clayton Project No. 95034.44

Sample Identification: See Below - Date Received: 03/30/95
Lab Number: 9503444 Date Extracted: 04/08/85
Sample Matrix/Media: SOLID ) Date Analyzed: 04/12/95
EXtraction Method: EPA 3550
Methed Reference: EPA 8015 (Modified)
Metheod
' Datection
Lab Sample Date TPH-D : Limit
Number Identification Sampled (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
-01 MwWw-& AT SFT BGES 03/30/95 1600 a 1
-08§ MW-5 AT SFT RGS - 03/30/85 180 a 1
-08 METHOD BLANK - ND 1

ND: Not derected at or above limit of detection
=-: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on & wet-weight basis, as received.
TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbens from C10 to C42 quantitated as diesei.
@ Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.

Sample appears to be & mixture of diesel and oil,
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